



## VALIANT × LEXIP - XXL Mousepad

Valiant



REF : JVAPCM00610

@2023 Lexip. All rights reserved. "Lexip" and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Lexip SAS. "Valiant" and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Team Valiant SAS. "Pixminds Distribution" and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Pixminds Distribution SAS. All other product names and images, trademarks or registered trademarks are properties of their respective owners. Product features, appearances and specifications may be subject to change without notice. Please retain this information for the future. Made in China.

<a href="#">FRANÇAIS</a>	<a href="#">3</a>
<a href="#">ENGLISH</a>	<a href="#">6</a>
<a href="#">ESPAÑOL</a>	<a href="#">9</a>
<a href="#">DEUTSCH</a>	<a href="#">12</a>
<a href="#">ITALIANO</a>	<a href="#">15</a>
<a href="#">DUTCH</a>	<a href="#">18</a>



**VALIANT**

△ Ce symbole identifie des renseignements relatifs à la sécurité et à la santé dans ce guide produit. Lisez ce guide pour obtenir des informations importantes relatives à la santé et à la sécurité pour le produit que vous avez acheté.

△ **AVERTISSEMENT - AVANT D'INSTALLER ET D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL, LISEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS FOURNIES. LE FABRICANT NE PEUT ÊTRE TENU POUR RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES ET BLESSURES LIÉS À UNE MAUVAISE INSTALLATION OU UTILISATION. CONSERVEZ TOUJOURS CETTE NOTICE AVEC VOTRE APPAREIL POUR VOUS Y RÉFÉRER ULTÉRIEUREMENT.**

## 1. Contenu de la boîte / Configuration système nécessaire

Contenu de la boîte :

- Tapis de souris XXL Valiant Lexip
- Disclaimer

## 2. Caractéristiques techniques

- Caoutchouc naturel et tissu en polyester
- Base caoutchoutée antidérapante
- Dimensions approximatives : 900 mm (Longueur) x 400 mm (Largeur) x 4 mm (Hauteur)
- Poids approximatif : 900 g
- Température de stockage : -40°C à +60°C

## 3. Installation de votre tapis XXL Valiant Lexip

- Sortez le tapis de sa boîte
- Déroulez-le
- Posez le tapis côté surface antidérapante à plat sur une surface plane et propre.

## 4. Consignes de sécurité générale et entretien

### a. Sécurité des enfants et des personnes vulnérables

△ **AVERTISSEMENT** : Assurez-vous de ne jamais laisser ce produit à la portée de jeunes enfants. Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l'appareil. Ne laissez pas les emballages à portée des enfants. Les enfants ne doivent pas nettoyer l'appareil sans surveillance. Assurez-vous que les enfants qui utilisent ce produit jouent en toute sécurité et observent leurs limites. Veillez également à ce qu'ils comprennent comment utiliser le produit correctement.

### b. Ce produit est destiné à une utilisation domestique et en intérieur.

Suivez les instructions du présent manuel. N'utilisez pas ou rangez l'appareil dans des zones sales ou poussiéreuses. N'utilisez pas ou rangez le produit dans des zones de chaleur. Ne laissez pas tomber, n'ouvrez pas, n'écrasez pas, ne tordez pas, ne déformez pas le produit, cela pourrait sérieusement l'endommager. N'utilisez pas d'eau pour nettoyer le produit ni autre produit nettoyant. N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs, de tampons à récurer, de solvants ou d'objets métalliques. Pour nettoyer le produit, veuillez utiliser un chiffon antistatique. Ne démontez pas le produit vous-même. Toute réparation doit être réalisée par du personnel qualifié. N'insérez pas un autre objet que ceux autorisés pour le produit. Ne posez pas d'objets lourds sur le produit. Évitez les chocs excessifs ou les vibrations excessives. Tout signe de tentative d'ouverture et/ou de modification de cet appareil, y compris tout décollement, toute perforation ou tout retrait des étiquettes, annulerait la garantie limitée.

## c. Informations importantes sur la santé

### **Syndrome LMR: lésions dues aux mouvements répétitifs et tension oculaire**

Avertissement : l'utilisation des manettes de jeu, des claviers, des souris ou autres dispositifs électroniques de saisie peut entraîner l'apparition de blessures ou de troubles graves. Après quelques heures, les jeux vidéo peuvent irriter les muscles, les poignets, la peau ou les yeux. LMR signifie « lésion due aux mouvements répétitifs ».

Le syndrome LMR apparaît à la suite de petits mouvements se répétant en permanence : des symptômes typiques sont des douleurs dans les doigts, les poignets, les bras ou la nuque. Si vous ressentez des douleurs, des engourdissements ou des faiblesses au niveau de ces parties du corps, veuillez consulter un médecin dans les plus brefs délais. Veuillez suivre les instructions suivantes afin d'éviter des problèmes tels que la tendinite, le syndrome du tunnel carpien, l'irritation de la peau ou la tension oculaire. Évitez les périodes trop longues de jeu.

Il est recommandé aux parents de s'assurer que leurs enfants jouent pendant des périodes adéquates. Même si vous ne croyez pas en avoir besoin, faites une pause de 10 à 15 minutes à chaque heure de jeu, levez-vous et marchez un petit peu.

Si vous éprouvez fatigue ou douleur au niveau des mains, des poignets, des bras ou des yeux, cessez de jouer et reposez-vous pendant plusieurs heures avant de jouer de nouveau. Si vous avez les mains, les poignets, les bras ou les yeux endoloris pendant le jeu ou après, cessez de jouer et consultez un médecin. Lorsque vous jouez à un jeu vidéo :

- Asseyez-vous ou tenez-vous aussi loin que possible de l'écran ;
- Jouez sur le plus petit écran disponible ;
- Ne jouez pas si vous êtes fatigué ou si vous avez besoin de repos ;
- Jouez dans une pièce bien éclairée ;
- Faites une pause de 15 minutes toutes les heures.

## d. Entretien

Le tapis ne doit pas être exposé aux liquides et aux éclaboussures. Ne posez pas d'objets contenant du liquide tels des vases dessus. Ne vaporisez pas d'eau sur le produit pour le nettoyer. N'utilisez jamais de savon ni de produit nettoyant agressif.



## e. Élimination des matériaux d'emballage

L'emballage protège l'appareil des dommages pendant le transport. Les matériaux d'emballage ont été sélectionnés pour leur respect de l'environnement et leur facilité d'élimination et sont donc recyclables. Le fait de retourner l'emballage au cycle des matériaux permet de conserver les matières premières et de réduire la quantité de déchets générée. Éliminez les matériaux d'emballage dont vous n'avez plus besoin, conformément à la réglementation locale en vigueur.

## 5. Avis Légaux Informations de Droits D'auteur Et d'Autres Droits de Propriété Intellectuelle

Copyright © 2023 Lexip. Tous droits réservés. Lexip et ses logos sont des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées de Lexip. Lexip peut avoir des droits d'auteur, des marques de commerce, des secrets de fabrique, des brevets, des dépôts de brevets ou d'autres droits liés à la propriété intellectuelle (qu'ils soient déposés ou non) en rapport avec le produit, sujet de ce manuel principal. La distribution de ce manuel principal ne vous accorde aucune licence concernant ces droits d'auteur, marques de commerce, brevets ou autres droits de propriété intellectuelle. Le Tapis XXL Valiant Lexip (le « Produit ») peut différer des images, que ce soit sur

l'emballage ou ailleurs. La société Lexip réfute toute responsabilité relativement aux erreurs pouvant s'être glissées dans ce document. Les informations figurant dans les présentes sont sujettes à modification sans préavis.

**GARANTIE DE PRODUIT LIMITÉE** : Pour connaître les dernières conditions actuellement en vigueur pour la garantie de produit limitée, consultez le site [www.lexip.co](http://www.lexip.co).

**LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ** : Lexip ne pourra en aucun cas être tenu responsable suite à des pertes de profits, pertes d'informations ou de données, dommages accidentels, indirects, punitifs ou consécutifs, survenant de quelque manière après la distribution, vente, revente, l'utilisation, ou l'impossibilité d'utiliser le Produit. En aucun cas, la responsabilité de Lexip ne pourra dépasser le prix d'achat au détail du Produit.

Ces termes sont régis et interprétés dans le cadre des lois de la juridiction dans laquelle le Produit a été acheté. Si l'un des termes dans la présente est tenu comme invalide ou inexécutable, ce terme sera alors (pour autant qu'il soit invalide ou inexécutable) sans effet et réputé exclu, sans invalider les autres termes restants. Lexip se réserve le droit de modifier toute condition du présent accord à tout moment et sans préavis.

⚠ This symbol identifies safety and health information in this product guide. Read this guide for important health and safety information for the product you have purchased.

⚠ **WARNING - BEFORE INSTALLING AND USING THIS UNIT, READ THE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED CAREFULLY. THE MANUFACTURER CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE OR INJURY DUE TO IMPROPER INSTALLATION OR USE. ALWAYS KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH YOUR UNIT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.**

## 1. Box Content / Required System Configuration

Box content:

- Lexip Valiant XXL Mousepad - Flexible mousepad
- Disclaimer

## 2. Technical Characteristics

- Natural rubber + polyester fabric
- Non-slip rubberized base
- Approximate dimensions: 900 mm (Length) x 400 mm (Width) x 4 mm (Height)
- Approximate weight: 900g
- Storage temperature: -40°C to +60°C

## 3. Installation Of Your Lexip Valiant XXL Mousepad

- Get the mousepad out of its box
- Unroll it
- Place the non-slip side on a flat cleared surface.

## 4. General Safety And Maintenance Instructions

Important product safety information

### a. Safety of children and vulnerable people

**WARNING:** Make sure to never leave this product within the reach of young children. do not let children play with the device. do not leave packaging within the reach of children. Children should not clean or attempt any maintenance on the device unattended. Make sure children using this product play safely and within their limits, and make sure that they understand proper use of the device.

### b. General Security and use

**WARNING:** Do not attempt repairs

**WARNING:** Do not allow your accessory to become wet

This device is designed for domestic indoor use and should not be used otherwise. follow the safety instructions in the manual. Do not use or store the device in hot areas. do not drop, do not disassemble, do not open, do not crash, do not bend, do not deform the product or any of its parts, this could seriously damage them do not use the product with wet hands and avoid any kind of moisture. Do not use water to clean the product or any other cleaning agent. do not use abrasive cleaners, scouring pads, solvents or metal objects. To clean the product, use an anti-static cloth. do not attempt to clean connectors. Do not disassemble the product yourself. All repairs must be performed by qualified personnel. Prevent any liquid from entering the product. Do not insert any

object other than those permitted in the product. Do not place heavy objects on the product. Avoid excessive shock or vibration of the unit. The unit must not be exposed to water dripping or splashing. do not place objects filled with liquids such as vases on the device. do not spray water or steam to clean the unit. Any evidence of any attempt to open and/or modify this device, including any peeling, puncturing, or removal of any of the labels, will void the limited Warranty.

### c. Important health information:

Musculoskeletal disorders - WARNING: use of game controllers, keyboards, mice, or other electronic input devices may be linked to serious injuries or disorders. When playing video games, as with many activities, you may experience occasional discomfort in your hands, arms, shoulders, neck, or other parts of your body. However, if you experience symptoms such as persistent or recurring discomfort, pain, throbbing, aching, tingling, numbness, burning sensation, or stiffness, do not ignore these warning signs. promptly see a qualified health professional, even if symptoms occur when you are not playing a video game. symptoms such as these can be associated with painful and sometimes permanently disabling injuries or disorders of the nerves, muscles, tendons, blood vessels, and other parts of the body. These musculoskeletal disorder (Msds) include carpal tunnel syndrome, tendinitis, tenosynovitis, vibration syndromes, and other conditions. While researchers are not yet able to answer many questions about Msds, there is general agreement that many factors may be linked to their occurrence, including medical and physical conditions, stress and how one copes with it, overall health, and how a person positions and uses their body during work and other activities (including playing video games). Some studies suggest the amount of time a person performs an activity may be a factor. These are some guidelines that may help you work and play more comfortably and possibly reduce risk of experiencing any Msd: Positioning yourself to use comfortable, not awkward, postures; Keeping your hands, fingers, and other body parts relaxed; Taking breaks; developing a healthy lifestyle. If you have questions about how your own lifestyle, activities, or medical or physical condition may be related to Msds, see a qualified health professional.

### d. Maintenance

The mat should not be exposed to liquids, dripping or splashing. Do not place objects containing liquids such as vases on the mat. Do not spray water on the product to clean it. Never use soap or aggressive cleaning products.



### e. Disposal of packaging materials

The packaging protects the device from damage during shipment. The packaging materials have been selected for their environmental friendliness and ease of disposal and are therefore recyclable.

Returning the packaging to the materials cycle conserves raw materials and reduces the amount of waste that is generated. Dispose of packaging materials which are no longer needed in accordance with applicable local regulations.

## 5. Legal Notices Copyright And Other Intellectual Property Rights

Copyright © 2023 Lexip. All rights reserved. Lexip and their logos are trademarks or registered trademarks of Lexip. Lexip may have copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, patents, patent filings, or other intellectual property rights (whether registered or not) in connection with the product, about this main manual. The distribution of this main manual does not grant you any license regarding these copyrights, trademarks, patents or other intellectual property rights. The Lexip Valiant XXL

Mousepad (the "Product") may differ from images, either on the packaging or elsewhere. Lexip disclaims all liability for any errors that may have occurred in this document. The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

**LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY:** For the latest terms and conditions currently in effect for limited product warranty, visit [www.lexip.co](http://www.lexip.co).

**LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:** Lexip shall not be held liable for loss of profits, loss of information or data, accidental, indirect, punitive or consequential damages, arising in any way after the distribution, sale, resale or otherwise. use, or inability to use the Product. In no event shall Lexip's liability exceed the retail purchase price of the Product.

These terms shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Product was purchased. If any term herein is held to be invalid or unenforceable, then such term (in so far as it is invalid or unenforceable) shall be given no effect and deemed to be excluded without invalidating any of the remaining terms. Lexip reserves the right to amend any term at any time without notice.



⚠ Este símbolo identifica la información de seguridad y salud en esta guía del producto. Lea esta guía para obtener información importante sobre salud y seguridad para el producto que ha comprado.

**⚠ ADVERTENCIA - ANTES DE INSTALAR Y UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO, LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PROPORCIONADAS. EL FABRICANTE NO PUEDE SER RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS O LESIONES DEBIDO A UNA INSTALACIÓN O USO INCORRECTOS. CONSERVE SIEMPRE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES CON SU PRODUCTO PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.**

## 1. Contenido De La Caja / Sistema De Configuración Requerido

Contenido de la caja

- LEXIP VALIANT XXL MOUSEPAD - Alfombrilla de ratón
- Disclaimer

## 2. Características Técnicas

- Caucho natural + tejido de poliéster
- Base engomada antideslizante
- Dimensiones aproximadas: 900 mm (Largo) x 400 mm (Ancho) x 4 mm (Alto)
- Peso aproximado: 900g
- Temperatura de almacenamiento: -40°C a +60°C

## 3. Instalación De Su Alfombrilla Lexip Valiant XXL

- Saque la alfombrilla de su caja
- Desenróllela
- Coloque el lado antideslizante sobre una superficie plana y despejada.

## 4. Instrucciones Generales De Seguridad Y Mantenimiento

Información importante sobre la seguridad del producto

### a. Seguridad de niños y personas vulnerables

**ADVERTENCIA:** Asegúrese de no dejar nunca este producto al alcance de niños pequeños. no deje que los niños jueguen con el aparato. no deje el embalaje al alcance de los niños. Los niños no deben limpiar ni intentar realizar ningún tipo de mantenimiento en el aparato sin supervisión. Asegúrese de que los niños que utilicen este producto jueguen de forma segura y dentro de sus límites, y asegúrese de que entienden el uso correcto del aparato.

### b. Seguridad general y uso

**ADVERTENCIA:** No intente realizar reparaciones

**ADVERTENCIA:** No permita que el accesorio se moje

Este aparato está diseñado para uso doméstico en interiores y no debe utilizarse de otro modo. siga las instrucciones de seguridad del manual. No utilice ni guarde el aparato en lugares calurosos. no deje caer, no desmonte, no abra, no golpee, no doble, no deforme el producto ni ninguna de sus partes, esto podría dañarlos seriamente no utilice el producto con las manos mojadas y evite cualquier tipo de humedad. No utilice agua para limpiar el producto ni ningún otro producto de limpieza. no utilice limpiadores abrasivos, estropajos, disolventes ni objetos metálicos. Para limpiar el producto, utilice un paño antiestático. no intente limpiar los conectores. No desmonte el producto usted mismo. Todas las reparaciones deben ser realizadas por personal

cualificado. Evite que entre líquido en el producto. No introduzca ningún objeto distinto de los permitidos en el producto. No coloque objetos pesados sobre el producto. Evite golpes o vibraciones excesivas de la unidad. No exponga la unidad a goteos o salpicaduras de agua. no coloque objetos llenos de líquido, como jarrones, sobre el aparato. no pulverice agua o vapor para limpiar la unidad. Cualquier evidencia de intento de abrir y/o modificar este aparato, incluyendo pelar, perforar o quitar cualquiera de las etiquetas, anulará la Garantía limitada.

### c. Información sanitaria importante:

Trastornos musculoesqueléticos - ADVERTENCIA: el uso de mandos de videojuegos, teclados, ratones u otros dispositivos electrónicos de entrada puede estar relacionado con lesiones o trastornos graves. Al jugar a videojuegos, como ocurre con muchas actividades, puede experimentar molestias ocasionales en las manos, los brazos, los hombros, el cuello u otras partes del cuerpo. Sin embargo, si experimenta síntomas como molestias persistentes o recurrentes, dolor, palpitaciones, dolor, hormigueo, entumecimiento, sensación de quemazón o rigidez, no ignore estas señales de advertencia. acuda inmediatamente a un profesional sanitario cualificado, incluso si los síntomas se producen cuando no está jugando a un videojuego. síntomas como éstos pueden estar asociados a lesiones o trastornos dolorosos y a veces incapacitantes de forma permanente de los nervios, músculos, tendones, vasos sanguíneos y otras partes del cuerpo. Estos trastornos musculoesqueléticos (TME) incluyen el síndrome del túnel carpiano, la tendinitis, la tenosinovitis, los síndromes de vibración y otras afecciones. Aunque los investigadores aún no son capaces de responder a muchas preguntas sobre los TME, existe un consenso general en que hay muchos factores que pueden estar relacionados con su aparición, como las condiciones médicas y físicas, el estrés y la forma de afrontarlo, el estado general de salud y la forma en que una persona coloca y utiliza su cuerpo durante el trabajo y otras actividades (incluidos los videojuegos). Algunos estudios sugieren que la cantidad de tiempo que una persona realiza una actividad puede ser un factor. Estas son algunas pautas que pueden ayudarle a trabajar y jugar más cómodamente y posiblemente reducir el riesgo de experimentar cualquier Msd: Posicionarse para utilizar posturas cómodas, no incómodas; Mantener las manos, los dedos y otras partes del cuerpo relajadas; Tomar descansos; Desarrollar un estilo de vida saludable. Si tiene preguntas sobre cómo su propio estilo de vida, actividades o condición médica o física pueden estar relacionados con Msds, consulte a un profesional de la salud cualificado.

### d. Mantenimiento

No debe exponerse a goteos ni salpicaduras. No coloque objetos que contengan líquidos, como jarrones, sobre la unidad. No rocíe agua sobre el producto para limpiarlo. Nunca utilice jabón o productos de limpieza agresivos.



### e. Eliminación de materiales de embalaje

El embalaje protege el dispositivo de daños durante el envío. Los materiales de embalaje han sido seleccionados por su respeto al medio ambiente y facilidad de eliminación y, por lo tanto, son reciclables.

Devolver el embalaje al ciclo de materiales conserva las materias primas y reduce la cantidad de residuos que se generan. Deseche los materiales de embalaje que ya no necesite de acuerdo con las normativas locales aplicables.

## 5. Avisos Legales Derechos de Autor y Otros Derechos de Propiedad Intelectual

Copyright © 2023 Lexip. Todos los derechos reservados. Lexip y sus logotipos son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas de Lexip. Lexip puede tener derechos de autor, marcas comerciales, secretos comerciales, patentes, solicitudes de patentes u otros derechos de propiedad intelectual (registrados o no) en relación con el producto, sobre este manual principal. La distribución de este manual principal no le otorga ninguna licencia con respecto a estos derechos de autor, marcas comerciales, patentes u otros derechos de propiedad intelectual. La alfombrilla Lexip Valiant XXL (el "Producto") puede diferir de las imágenes, ya sea en el embalaje o en cualquier otro lugar. Lexip declina toda responsabilidad por los errores que puedan haberse producido en este documento. La información aquí contenida está sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso.

**GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO:** Para consultar los últimos términos y condiciones actualmente en vigor para la garantía limitada del producto, visite [www.lexip.co](http://www.lexip.co).

**LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD:** Lexip no se hace responsable de la pérdida de beneficios, pérdida de información o datos, daños accidentales, indirectos, punitivos o consecuentes, que surjan de cualquier forma tras la distribución, venta, reventa o cualquier otro uso, o incapacidad de uso del Producto. En ningún caso la responsabilidad de Lexip excederá el precio de compra al por menor del Producto.

Estos términos se regirán e interpretarán según las leyes de la jurisdicción en la que se adquirió el Producto. Si alguna de las cláusulas del presente documento se considera inválida o inaplicable, dicha cláusula (en la medida en que sea inválida o inaplicable) no tendrá ningún efecto y se considerará excluida sin invalidar ninguna de las cláusulas restantes. Lexip se reserva el derecho de modificar cualquier término en cualquier momento sin previo aviso.

△ Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrem lokalen Entsorgungsunternehmen oder den städtischen oder kommunalen Behörden.

Dieses Symbol weist auf Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsinformationen in diesem Produkthandbuch hin. Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch, um wichtige Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsinformationen für das von Ihnen erworbene Produkt zu erhalten.

△ **WARNUNG - LESEN SIE VOR DER INSTALLATION UND DEM GEBRAUCH DIESES GERÄTES DIE ANLEITUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCH. DER HERSTELLER ÜBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FÜR SCHÄDEN ODER VERLETZUNGEN, DIE AUF EINE UNSACHGEMÄSSE INSTALLATION ODER VERWENDUNG ZURÜCKZUFÜHREN SIND. BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG IMMER BEI IHREM GERÄT AUF, UM SIE SPÄTER NACHSCHLAGEN ZU KÖNNEN.**

## 1. Box-Inhalt/Konfigurationssystem Erforderlich

Kasteninhalt

- Lexip Valiant XXL Mousepad - Flexibles Mauspad
- Disclaimer

## 2. Technische Eigenschaften

- Naturkautschuk + Polyestergewebe
- Rutschfeste gummierte Unterlage
- Ungefähre Abmessungen: 900 mm (Länge) x 400 mm (Breite) x 4 mm (Höhe)
- Ungefähres Gewicht: 900g
- Lagertemperatur: -40°C bis +60°C

## 3. Installation Des Lexip Valiant Xxl Mousepads

- Nehmen Sie das Mousepad aus der Verpackung
- Rollen Sie es aus
- Legen Sie es mit der rutschfesten Seite auf eine ebene, saubere Oberfläche.

## 4. Allgemeine Sicherheits- Und Wartungshinweise

Wichtige Informationen zur Produktsicherheit

### a. Sicherheit von Kindern und gefährdeten Personen

WARNUNG: Lassen Sie dieses Produkt niemals in der Reichweite von Kleinkindern. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Kinder sollten das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt reinigen oder Wartungsarbeiten daran durchführen. Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder, die dieses Produkt benutzen, sicher und innerhalb ihrer Grenzen spielen, und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie den richtigen Gebrauch des Geräts verstehen.

### b. Allgemeine Sicherheit und Verwendung

WARNUNG: Versuchen Sie keine Reparaturen

WARNUNG: Achten Sie darauf, dass Ihr Zubehör nicht nass wird.

Dieses Gerät ist für den häuslichen Gebrauch in Innenräumen konzipiert und sollte nicht anderweitig verwendet werden. beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise im Handbuch. Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen, zerlegen Sie es nicht, öffnen Sie es nicht, lassen Sie es nicht abstürzen, verbiegen Sie es nicht und verformen Sie es nicht, da es sonst ernsthaft beschädigt werden

könnte. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen und vermeiden Sie jede Art von Feuchtigkeit. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Geräts kein Wasser oder andere Reinigungsmittel. Verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel, Scheuerschwämme, Lösungsmittel oder Metallgegenstände. Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Geräts ein antistatisches Tuch. Versuchen Sie nicht, Anschlüsse zu reinigen. Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht selbst auseinander. Alle Reparaturen müssen von qualifiziertem Personal durchgeführt werden. Verhindern Sie das Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten in das Gerät. Stecken Sie keine Gegenstände ein, die nicht für das Produkt zugelassen sind. Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Gerät. Vermeiden Sie übermäßige Stöße oder Vibrationen des Geräts. Stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeit gefüllten Gegenstände, wie z. B. Vasen, auf das Gerät. Sprühen Sie kein Wasser oder Dampf zur Reinigung des Geräts. Jeder Versuch, das Gerät zu öffnen und/oder zu modifizieren, einschließlich des Ablösens, Durchstechens oder Entfernens von Etiketten, führt zum Erlöschen der beschränkten Garantie.

### c. Wichtige Gesundheitsinformationen:

Muskel-Skelett-Erkrankungen - WARNUNG: Die Verwendung von Game Controllern, Tastaturen, Mäusen oder anderen elektronischen Eingabegeräten kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder Erkrankungen führen. Beim Spielen von Videospielen können Sie, wie bei vielen anderen Aktivitäten auch, gelegentlich Beschwerden in den Händen, Armen, Schultern, im Nacken oder in anderen Körperteilen verspüren. Wenn Sie jedoch Symptome wie anhaltende oder wiederkehrende Beschwerden, Schmerzen, Pochen, Kribbeln, Taubheit, Brennen oder Steifheit verspüren, sollten Sie diese Warnzeichen nicht ignorieren. Suchen Sie umgehend einen qualifizierten Arzt auf, auch wenn die Symptome auftreten, wenn Sie kein Videospiel spielen. Symptome wie diese können mit schmerzhaften und manchmal dauerhaft behindernden Verletzungen oder Erkrankungen der Nerven, Muskeln, Sehnen, Blutgefäße und anderer Körperteile verbunden sein. Zu diesen Muskel-Skelett-Erkrankungen gehören das Karpaltunnelsyndrom, Tendinitis, Tenosynovitis, Vibrationssyndrome und andere Erkrankungen. Obwohl die Forscher noch nicht in der Lage sind, viele Fragen zu Muskel-Skelett-Erkrankungen zu beantworten, besteht allgemeines Einverständnis darüber, dass viele Faktoren mit ihrem Auftreten in Zusammenhang stehen, darunter medizinische und körperliche Bedingungen, Stress und dessen Bewältigung, der allgemeine Gesundheitszustand und die Art und Weise, wie eine Person ihren Körper bei der Arbeit und anderen Aktivitäten (einschließlich des Spielens von Videospielen) positioniert und einsetzt. Einige Studien deuten darauf hin, dass auch die Zeit, die eine Person einer Tätigkeit nachgeht, ein Faktor sein kann. Im Folgenden finden Sie einige Richtlinien, die Ihnen dabei helfen können, bequemer zu arbeiten und zu spielen und möglicherweise das Risiko von Msd zu verringern: Nehmen Sie eine bequeme, nicht ungünstige Körperhaltung ein; halten Sie Ihre Hände, Finger und andere Körperteile entspannt; legen Sie Pausen ein; entwickeln Sie einen gesunden Lebensstil; wenn Sie Fragen dazu haben, wie Ihr eigener Lebensstil, Ihre Aktivitäten oder Ihr medizinischer oder körperlicher Zustand mit Msd zusammenhängen können, wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Arzt.

### d. Wartung

Das Gerät sollte keinen Tropfen oder Spritzern ausgesetzt werden. Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände, die Flüssigkeiten enthalten, wie z. B. Vasen, auf das Gerät. Sprühen Sie kein Wasser auf das Gerät, um es zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie niemals Seife oder aggressive Reinigungsmittel.



## e. Entsorgung des Verpackungsmaterials

Die Verpackung schützt das Gerät während des Versands vor Schäden. Bei der Auswahl der Verpackungsmaterialien wurden ihre Umweltfreundlichkeit und die Möglichkeiten zu ihrer Entsorgung berücksichtigt. Daher wurden recycelbare Materialien verwendet. Die Rückführung der Verpackung in den Stoffkreislauf spart Rohstoffe und reduziert die Menge an Abfällen. Bitte entsorgen Sie nicht mehr benötigte Verpackungsmaterialien entsprechend den nationalen und lokalen Gesetzen und Vorschriften.

## 5. Rechtliche Hinweise Urheberrecht Und Andere Rechte An Geistigem Eigentum

Urheberrecht © 2023 Lexip. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Lexip und seine Logos sind Marken oder eingetragene Marken von Lexip. Lexip verfügt möglicherweise über Urheberrechte, Marken, Geschäftsgeheimnisse, Patente, Patentanmeldungen oder andere geistige Eigentumsrechte (ob eingetragen oder nicht) in Verbindung mit dem Produkt, über das dieses Haupthandbuch handelt. Die Verteilung dieses Haupthandbuchs gewährt Ihnen keine Lizenz bezüglich dieser Urheberrechte, Marken, Patente oder anderer geistiger Eigentumsrechte. Das Lexip Valiant XXL Mousepad (das "Produkt") kann von den Abbildungen auf der Verpackung oder anderswo abweichen. Lexip lehnt jede Haftung für eventuelle Fehler in diesem Dokument ab. Die hierin enthaltenen Informationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden.

EINGESCHRÄNKTES PRODUKT

⚠ Questo simbolo identifica le informazioni sulla salute e la sicurezza contenute in questa guida del prodotto. Leggere questa guida per importanti informazioni sulla salute e la sicurezza relative al prodotto acquistato.

**⚠ ATTENZIONE - PRIMA DI INSTALLARE ED UTILIZZARE QUESTO APPARECCHIO, LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI FORNITE. IL PRODUTTORE NON PUÒ ESSERE RITENUTO RESPONSABILE PER DANNI O LESIONI DERIVANTI DA IMPROPRI INSTALLAZIONE O UTILIZZO. CONSERVARE SEMPRE QUESTO MANUALE CON IL VOSTRO APPARECCHIO PER RIFERIMENTI FUTURI.**

## 1. Contenuto Della Scatola / Configurazione Di Sistema Richiesta

Contenuto della scatola

- LEXIP VALIANT XXL MOUSEPAD - Tappetino flessibile
- Disclaimer

## 2. Caratteristiche Tecniche

- Gomma naturale + tessuto di poliestere
- Base gommata antiscivolo
- Dimensioni approssimative: 900 mm (L) x 400 mm (L) x 4 mm (H)
- Peso approssimativo: 900 g
- Temperatura di stoccaggio: da -40°C a +60°C (da -40°C a +60°C)

## 3. Installazione Del Tappeto Lexip Valiant Xxl

- Togliere il tappetino dalla scatola
- Srotolarlo
- Posizionare il lato antiscivolo su una superficie piana e chiara.

## 4. Istruzioni Generali Di Sicurezza E Manutenzione

Importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza del prodotto

### a. Sicurezza dei bambini e delle persone vulnerabili

**AVVERTENZA:** Assicurarsi che questo prodotto non sia mai lasciato alla portata dei bambini piccoli. non permettere ai bambini di giocare con l'apparecchio. non lasciare l'imballaggio alla portata dei bambini. I bambini non devono pulire o effettuare interventi di manutenzione sull'apparecchio senza la loro supervisione. Assicurarsi che i bambini che utilizzano questo prodotto giochino in sicurezza e nel rispetto dei loro limiti e che comprendano il corretto utilizzo dell'apparecchio.

### b. Sicurezza generale e uso

**AVVERTENZA:** Non tentare di riparare l'apparecchio.

**AVVERTENZA:** Non lasciare che l'accessorio si bagni.

Questo apparecchio è stato progettato per l'uso domestico in interni e non deve essere utilizzato in nessun altro modo. Non utilizzare o conservare l'apparecchio in luoghi caldi. non far cadere, smontare, aprire, colpire, piegare o deformare il prodotto o le sue parti, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiarli seriamente. non utilizzare il prodotto con le mani bagnate ed evitare qualsiasi tipo di umidità. Non utilizzare acqua per pulire il prodotto o altri prodotti per la pulizia. non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi, spugne, solventi o oggetti metallici. Utilizzare un panno antistatico per pulire il

prodotto. non tentare di pulire i connettori. Non smontare il prodotto da soli. Tutte le riparazioni devono essere effettuate da personale qualificato. Non far entrare liquidi nel prodotto. Non inserire nel prodotto oggetti diversi da quelli consentiti. Non collocare oggetti pesanti sul prodotto. Evitare di sottoporre l'unità a urti o vibrazioni eccessive. Non esporre l'unità a gocce o spruzzi d'acqua. Non collocare sull'apparecchio oggetti pieni di liquidi, come vasi. Non spruzzare acqua o vapore per pulire l'unità. Qualsiasi prova di un tentativo di apertura e/o modifica di questo apparecchio, compresa la sbucciatura, la foratura o la rimozione di una qualsiasi delle etichette, annullerà la garanzia limitata.

### c. Informazioni importanti sulla salute:

Disturbi muscoloscheletrici - AVVERTENZA: l'uso di controller per videogiochi, tastiere, mouse o altri dispositivi di input elettronici può essere associato a gravi lesioni o disturbi. Quando si gioca con i videogiochi, come in molte altre attività, si possono avvertire occasionalmente fastidi alle mani, alle braccia, alle spalle, al collo o ad altre parti del corpo. Tuttavia, se si avvertono sintomi quali disagio persistente o ricorrente, dolori, pulsazioni, dolore, formicolio, intorpidimento, sensazione di bruciore o rigidità, non ignorare questi segnali di allarme. rivolgersi immediatamente a un professionista sanitario qualificato, anche se i sintomi si verificano quando non si sta giocando a un videogioco. sintomi come questi possono essere associati a lesioni o disturbi dolorosi e talvolta permanentemente invalidanti di nervi, muscoli, tendini, vasi sanguigni e altre parti del corpo. Questi disturbi muscoloscheletrici (MSD) comprendono la sindrome del tunnel carpale, la tendinite, la tenosinovite, le sindromi da vibrazione e altre condizioni. Sebbene i ricercatori non siano ancora in grado di rispondere a molte domande sui DMS, vi è un consenso generale sul fatto che molti fattori possono essere correlati alla loro insorgenza, come le condizioni mediche e fisiche, lo stress e la capacità di affrontare le situazioni, la salute generale e il modo in cui una persona posiziona e utilizza il proprio corpo durante il lavoro e altre attività (compresi i videogiochi). Alcuni studi suggeriscono che la quantità di tempo che una persona trascorre svolgendo un'attività può essere un fattore. Ecco alcune linee guida che possono aiutare a lavorare e a giocare in modo più confortevole ed eventualmente a ridurre il rischio di incorrere in una sindrome di Msd: posizionarsi in modo da utilizzare posture comode, non scomode; tenere mani, dita e altre parti del corpo rilassate; fare delle pause; sviluppare uno stile di vita sano. Se avete domande sul modo in cui il vostro stile di vita, le vostre attività o le vostre condizioni mediche o fisiche possono essere correlate alla sindrome di Msd, consultate un professionista sanitario qualificato.

### d. Manutenzione

Non esporre a gocce o schizzi. Non collocare sull'unità oggetti contenenti liquidi, come ad esempio vasi. Non spruzzare acqua sul prodotto per pulirlo. Non utilizzare mai sapone o detergenti aggressivi.



### e. Smaltimento dei materiali di imballaggio

L'imballaggio protegge il dispositivo da eventuali danni durante il trasporto. I materiali di imballaggio sono stati selezionati per la loro compatibilità ambientale e facilità di smaltimento e sono quindi riciclabili.

Restituire l'imballaggio al ciclo dei materiali conserva le materie prime e riduce la quantità di rifiuti generati. Smaltire i materiali di imballaggio non più necessari in conformità alle normative locali applicabili.



## 5. Copyright E Altri Diritti Di Proprietà Intellettuale Note Legali

Copyright © 2023 Lexip. Tutti i diritti riservati. Lexip e i suoi loghi sono marchi o marchi registrati di Lexip. Lexip può detenere copyright, marchi, segreti commerciali, brevetti, domande di brevetto o altri diritti di proprietà intellettuale (registrati o meno) in relazione al prodotto, in questo manuale principale. La distribuzione del presente manuale principale non concede alcuna licenza in relazione a tali diritti d'autore, marchi, brevetti o altri diritti di proprietà intellettuale. Il mousepad Lexip Valiant XXL (il "Prodotto") può differire dalle immagini, sia sulla confezione che altrove. Lexip declina ogni responsabilità per eventuali errori contenuti nel presente documento. Le informazioni contenute nel presente documento sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso.

**GARANZIA LIMITATA DEL PRODOTTO:** per i termini e le condizioni più recenti attualmente in vigore per la garanzia limitata del prodotto, visitare il sito [www.lexip.co](http://www.lexip.co).

**LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ:** Lexip non sarà responsabile per la perdita di profitti, di informazioni o di dati, per danni incidentali, indiretti, punitivi o consequenziali, derivanti in qualsiasi modo dalla distribuzione, dalla vendita, dalla rivendita o da altri usi, o dall'impossibilità di usare il Prodotto. In nessun caso la responsabilità di Lexip potrà superare il prezzo di acquisto al dettaglio del Prodotto.

I presenti termini saranno regolati e interpretati in conformità alle leggi della giurisdizione in cui il Prodotto è stato acquistato. Se una qualsiasi disposizione del presente documento è ritenuta non valida o inapplicabile, tale disposizione (nella misura in cui non è valida o inapplicabile) non avrà alcun effetto e sarà considerata separata senza invalidare alcuna delle restanti disposizioni. Lexip si riserva il diritto di modificare qualsiasi termine in qualsiasi momento senza preavviso.

## DUTCH

---

⚠ Dit symbool identificeert gezondheids- en veiligheidsinformatie in deze productgids. Lees deze handleiding voor belangrijke gezondheids- en veiligheidsinformatie voor het product dat u hebt gekocht.

**⚠ WAARSCHUWING - VOORDAT U DIT APPARAAT INSTALLEERT EN GEBRUIKT, DIENT U DE MEEGELEVERDE INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG TE LEZEN. DE FABRIKANT KAN NIET VERANTWOORDELIJK WORDEN GESTELD VOOR SCHADE OF LETSEL ALS GEVOLG VAN ONJUISTE INSTALLATIE OF GEBRUIK. BEWAAR DEZE HANDLEIDING ALTIJD BIJ UW APPARAAT VOOR TOEKOMSTIGE REFERENTIE.**

## 1. Inhoud Van De Doos / Vereist Configuratiesysteem

Doos inhoud

- Lexip Valiant XXL Mousepad - Flexibele muismat
- Disclaimer

## 2. TECHNISCHE KENMERKEN

- Natuurlijk rubber + polyester stof
- Antislip rubberen basis
- Afmetingen bij benadering: 900 mm (lengte) x 400 mm (breedte) x 4 mm (hoogte)
- Gewicht bij benadering: 900g
- Opslagtemperatuur: -40°C tot +60°C

## 3. Installatie Van Uw Lexip Valiant Xxl Muismat

- Haal de muismat uit de doos
- Rol hem uit
- Leg de antislipzijde op een vlakke, vrije ondergrond.

## 4. Algemene Veiligheids- En Onderhoudsinstructies

Belangrijke informatie over productveiligheid

### a. Veiligheid van kinderen en kwetsbare personen

**WAARSCHUWING:** Laat dit product nooit binnen het bereik van jonge kinderen. laat kinderen niet met het apparaat spelen. laat de verpakking niet binnen het bereik van kinderen. Kinderen mogen het apparaat niet zonder toezicht schoonmaken of er onderhoud aan plegen. Zorg ervoor dat kinderen die dit product gebruiken veilig en binnen hun grenzen spelen, en zorg ervoor dat ze begrijpen hoe het apparaat correct wordt gebruikt.

### b. Algemene veiligheid en gebruik

**WAARSCHUWING:** Probeer geen reparaties uit te voeren

**WAARSCHUWING:** Laat uw accessoire niet nat worden

Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor gebruik binnenshuis en mag niet anders worden gebruikt. volg de veiligheidsinstructies in de handleiding. Gebruik of bewaar het apparaat niet in hete ruimtes. laat het product of onderdelen ervan niet vallen, demonteer het niet, open het niet, stoot het niet, buig het niet en vervorm het niet, dit kan ze ernstig beschadigen gebruik het product niet met natte handen en vermijd elke vorm van vocht. Gebruik geen water of andere reinigingsmiddelen om het product te reinigen. gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen, schuursponsjes, oplosmiddelen of metalen voorwerpen. Gebruik voor het reinigen van het product een antistatische doek. probeer

geen connectoren te reinigen. Haal het product niet zelf uit elkaar. Alle reparaties moeten worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd personeel. Voorkom dat er vloeistof in het product komt. Steek geen andere voorwerpen in het product dan toegestaan. Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op het product. Vermijd overmatige schokken of trillingen van het toestel. Het apparaat mag niet worden blootgesteld aan druipend of spattend water. plaats geen voorwerpen gevuld met vloeistoffen zoals vazen op het apparaat. spuit geen water of stoom om het apparaat te reinigen. Elk bewijs van een poging om dit apparaat te openen en/of te wijzigen, inclusief het afpellen, doorprikken of verwijderen van een van de labels, maakt de beperkte garantie ongeldig.

### c. Belangrijke gezondheidsinformatie:

Musculoskeletale aandoeningen - WAARSCHUWING: het gebruik van spelcontrollers, toetsenborden, muizen of andere elektronische invoerapparaten kan in verband worden gebracht met ernstig letsel of aandoeningen. Tijdens het spelen van videospellen kunt u, zoals bij veel activiteiten, af en toe ongemak ervaren in uw handen, armen, schouders, nek of andere lichaamsdelen. Als u echter symptomen ervaart zoals aanhoudend of terugkerend ongemak, pijn, bonzen, pijn, tintelingen, gevoelloosheid, een brandend gevoel of stijfheid, mag u deze waarschuwingssignalen niet negeren. ga onmiddellijk naar een gekwalificeerde gezondheidsdeskundige, zelfs als de symptomen zich voordoen wanneer u geen videospelletje speelt. symptomen zoals deze kunnen in verband worden gebracht met pijnlijke en soms blijvend invaliderende letsels of aandoeningen van de zenuwen, spieren, pezen, bloedvaten en andere delen van het lichaam. Deze musculoskeletale aandoeningen (Msds) omvatten het carpaal tunnel syndroom, tendinitis, tenosynovitis, vibratiesyndromen en andere aandoeningen. Hoewel onderzoekers nog niet in staat zijn veel vragen over Msds te beantwoorden, is men het erover eens dat veel factoren verband kunnen houden met het optreden ervan, waaronder medische en fysieke aandoeningen, stress en hoe men daarmee omgaat, algemene gezondheid en hoe iemand zijn lichaam positioneert en gebruikt tijdens het werk en andere activiteiten (waaronder het spelen van videospelletjes). Sommige studies suggereren dat de tijd dat iemand een activiteit uitvoert een factor kan zijn. Dit zijn enkele richtlijnen die u kunnen helpen om comfortabeler te werken en te spelen en mogelijk het risico op msd te verminderen: Uzelf in een comfortabele, niet onhandige houding plaatsen; Uw handen, vingers en andere lichaamsdelen ontspannen houden; Pauzes nemen; een gezonde levensstijl ontwikkelen. Als u vragen hebt over hoe uw eigen levensstijl, activiteiten of medische of lichamelijke toestand verband kunnen houden met msd, ga dan naar een gekwalificeerde gezondheidswerker.

### d. Onderhoud

Niet blootstellen aan druipende of spattende vloeistoffen. Plaats geen voorwerpen met vloeistoffen zoals vazen op het apparaat. Spuit geen water op het product om het schoon te maken. Gebruik nooit zeep of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen.



### e. Verwijdering van verpakkingsmaterialen

De verpakking beschermt het apparaat tegen beschadiging tijdens verzending. De verpakkingsmaterialen zijn geselecteerd vanwege hun milieuvriendelijkheid en gemakkelijke verwijdering en zijn daarom recyclebaar.

Door de verpakking terug te brengen naar de materiaalkringloop worden grondstoffen gespaard en wordt de hoeveelheid afval verminderd. Voer verpakkingsmaterialen die niet langer nodig zijn af in overeenstemming met de toepasselijke lokale regelgeving.

## 5. WETTELIJKE KENNISGEVINGEN AUTEURSRECHT EN ANDERE INTELLECTUELE EIGENDOMSRECHTEN

Copyright © 2023 Lexip. Alle rechten voorbehouden. Lexip en hun logo's zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde handelsmerken van Lexip. Lexip kan auteursrechten, handelsmerken, handelsgeheimen, patenten, octrooiaanvragen of andere intellectuele eigendomsrechten (al dan niet geregistreerd) hebben in verband met het product, over deze hoofdhandleiding. De verspreiding van deze handleiding verleent u geen enkele licentie met betrekking tot deze auteursrechten, handelsmerken, octrooien of andere intellectuele eigendomsrechten. De Lexip Valiant XXL Mousepad (het "Product") kan afwijken van afbeeldingen op de verpakking of elders. Lexip wijst alle aansprakelijkheid af voor eventuele fouten in dit document. De informatie in dit document kan zonder kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

**BEPERKTE PRODUCTGARANTIE:** Ga voor de meest recente voorwaarden die momenteel van kracht zijn voor beperkte productgarantie naar [www.lexip.co](http://www.lexip.co).

**BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID:** Lexip is niet aansprakelijk voor winstderving, verlies van informatie of gegevens, accidentele, indirecte, punitieve of gevolgschade, op welke wijze dan ook ontstaan na de distributie, verkoop, wederverkoop of anderszins. gebruik, of onvermogen om het Product te gebruiken. In geen geval zal de aansprakelijkheid van Lexip de detailhandelsprijs van het Product overschrijden.

Deze voorwaarden worden beheerst door en geïnterpreteerd volgens de wetten van het rechtsgebied waarin het Product is gekocht. Indien een voorwaarde hierin ongeldig of onuitvoerbaar wordt geacht, dan zal deze voorwaarde (voor zover deze ongeldig of onuitvoerbaar is) geen effect hebben en worden geacht te zijn uitgesloten zonder dat dit de overige voorwaarden ongeldig maakt. Lexip behoudt zich het recht voor elke voorwaarde op elk moment en zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving te wijzigen.